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386 GENERAIL LAWS [Chap.

CHAPTER 252.

An act requiring ratlway companices, telegraph com-
panies, express compantes and ofher corporatians doing
the business of ¢ common carrier w1 the State of Minne-
Sotw to 1se the same name for their staiions as the nane
of the city or willage in which such station is located.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne-
sota

SectTioN 1. Every railway company, telegraph com-
pany, express commpany or other company or corporation
doing business as a common carrier which now has or
shall hereafter have or mamntain any station in any city
or village within the State of Minnesota shall publish in
its printed matter published for the public, and use as
the name of such station only, the name of the city or vil-
lage in which such station is located or by whicl: such city
or viilage is or may be incorporated.

Sec. 2. Every such railway company, telegraph com-
pany, express company or other common carrier is here-
by prohibited from using or coatinuing to use within the
State of Minnesota a different name for its station from
that of the city or village within which such station is
located or which is in use by the local government post-
office, unless there 1s some village or postoffice on the
same division of any railroad in this state the name of
which is so similar as to be confusing in the dispatch of
train orders. .

Sec. 3. Any such railway company, telegraph® com-
pany, express company or other commaon carrier failing to
comply with the provisions of this act shali forfeit to the
city or village where such station is located the sum of
one hundred dollars ($roo.oo) for each day that such
failure shall continue. Previded, that before any such
company shall be deemed to be in defaunlt the council
of the city or village within which such station 1s located
shall notify such company to change the name of such
statign to the same narne as that of such city or village
within sixiy (60) days aiter the service of such notice
upon such company.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force
from and after July 1st, 190j.

Approved April 18, 1905



